

No. 17-13376

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNDETERMINED QUANTITIES OF ALL ARTICLES OF FINISHED AND IN-
PROCESS FOODS, raw ingredients (bulk powders, bulk capsules), with any lot number,
size, or type container, whether labeled or unlabeled, et al.,

Defendants,

and

HI-TECH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. and JARED WHEAT,

Claimants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

<i>Of Counsel:</i>	CHAD A. READLER
ROBERT P. CHARROW	<i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
<i>General Counsel</i>	BYUNG J. PAK
REBECCA K. WOOD	<i>United States Attorney</i>
<i>Chief Counsel, Food and Drug Division</i>	SCOTT R. McINTOSH
ANNAMARIE KEMPIC	DANIEL AGUILAR
<i>Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation</i>	<i>Attorneys, Appellate Staff</i>
JOSHUA A. DAVENPORT	<i>Civil Division, Room 7266</i>
<i>Associate Chief Counsel</i>	<i>U.S. Department of Justice</i>
<i>U.S. Food and Drug Administration</i>	<i>950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW</i>
	<i>Washington, DC 20530</i>
	<i>(202) 514-5432</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statutory And Regulatory Framework	2
II. Factual Background And Procedural History	4
A. The History of DMAA	4
B. The United States Seizes Hi-Tech’s Products Contaning DMAA.....	6
C. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment to the United States	7
III. Standard of Review	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. DMAA Is Not A Dietary Ingredient Because It Is Not A Botanical Or A Constituent Of A Botanical	15
A. Definitions and Canons of Statutory Construction	15
B. Congressional Understanding	22
C. Hi-Tech’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Mistaken	25

II.	DMAA Is An Unsafe Food Additive And Is Not Generally Recognized As Safe Among Scientific Experts.....	33
A.	Evidence of Risk.....	35
B.	Lack of General Recognition of DMAA’s Safety	36
C.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment to the United States	39
D.	Hi-Tech’s Remaning Arguments Are Mistaken.....	43
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF CITATIONS*

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arriaga v. Florida Pac. Farms, LLC,</i> 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	27
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard,</i> 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	16
<i>Donovan v. Local 3122, Commc’n Workers of Am.,</i> 740 F.2d 860 (11th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>FDIC v. Meyer,</i> 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	27
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	28
<i>Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. Cranford,</i> 544 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2008)	13

* Authorities upon which we primarily rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	21
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	15, 16
<i>In re Piazza</i> , 719 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	18
* <i>Premo Pharm. Labs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980)	40, 43
<i>RTC Transp., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 731 F.2d 1502 (11th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Sparling v. Doyle</i> , 2015 WL 4528759 (W.D. Tex. July 27, 2015)	40
<i>Spring St. Partners-IV, LP v. Lam</i> , 730 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 594 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. 45/194 Kg. Drums of Pure Vegetable Oil</i> , 961 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>United States v. An Article of Food</i> , 678 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1982)	3-4

* *United States v. An Article of Food*,
 752 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1985) 3, 34, 40, 43, 44

* *United States v. Articles of Food & Drug Consisting of Coli-Trol 80*,
F4C-60 Feed Grade, Entrol-S Medicated, Entrol-P,
 518 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1975) 33-34, 41, 42, 43, 44

United States v. Miller,
 734 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2013) 20

United States v. Two Plastic Drums,
 984 F.2d 814 (7th Cir. 1993) 22

United States v. Zuniga-Arteaga,
 681 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2012) 16

Western Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) 27

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1) 20

* 21 U.S.C. § 321(ff) 3, 10, 11, 15, 16, 22, 24

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)(1) 3, 13, 14, 15, 28

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)(1)(E) 18

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)(1)(F) 7, 18, 19, 20, 21

* 21 U.S.C. § 321(s) 3, 7, 14, 33, 34

21 U.S.C. § 321(s)(6) 3, 15

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	2
21 U.S.C. § 334.....	1, 6, 12, 28
21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. § 334(h).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(C)(i)	2, 11, 33
21 U.S.C. § 342(f)	22
21 U.S.C. § 342(f)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 342(f)(1)(A)	4, 7, 11
21 U.S.C. § 342(f)(1)(B)-(D).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 348(a)	2, 7, 11, 33
21 U.S.C. § 350b	26, 27
21 U.S.C. § 350b(a)(1)	26
21 U.S.C. § 350b(a)(2).....	26
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	27
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994,	
Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325	16
Rules and Regulations:	
21 C.F.R. § 170.3(i)(2).....	38

21 C.F.R. § 170.30(a)..... 14, 34

37 Fed. Reg. 13,488 (July 8, 1972)..... 5

48 Fed. Reg. 51,533 (Nov. 9, 1983)..... 5

81 Fed. Reg. 54,960 (Aug. 17, 2016) 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(2)28, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. G(5)(a)(i)..... 2

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 103-410 (1994)22, 23

Other Authorities:

Food & Drug Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Best Practices for
Convening a GRAS Panel: Guidance for Industry 21* (Nov. 2017 Draft),
[https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Food/GuidanceRegulation/
GuidanceDocuments/RegulatoryInformation/UCM584930.pdf](https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Food/GuidanceRegulation/GuidanceDocuments/RegulatoryInformation/UCM584930.pdf)..... 44
